BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD	
1 ST AYD CORPORATION,) MAR 0 3 2011
Complainant,) STATE OF ILLINOIS) PCB No 2011-028
v.) 1 CD 110 AV11 0A0
S&S AUTOMOTIVE, INC.,)))))))))))))))))))
Respondent.)

COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO VOLUNTARILY DISMISS

NOW COMES Complainant, 1ST AYD CORPORATION, through its attorneys, Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd., Stephen F. Hedinger of Counsel, and moves this Board to dismiss this citizen's enforcement action. In support of this motion, Complainant states as follow:

1. Complainant and Respondent have settled. Accordingly, Complainant no longer seeks this Board's review of the allegations set forth in the citizen's complaint in this matter.

2. Respondent agrees with and has no objection to the requested dismissal set forth herein.

WHEREFORE Complainant, 1ST AYD CORPORATION, requests that this Board dismiss this matter at this time.

Date March 1, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

1ST AYD CORPORATION, Complainant

By:

Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & Cochran, Ltd. Stephen F. Hedinger and Brian D. Jones, of Counsel 607 E. Adams St., Suite 800 P.O. Box 5131 Springfield, IL 62705 Telephone: 217.544.1144 Fax: 217.522.3173 E-mail: sfhedinger@sorlinglaw.com E-mail: bdjones@sorlinglaw.com

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFIC

MAR 0 3 2011 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

SRIGINAL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, an attorney, certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing document upon the attorneys for Respondent and the hearing officer at the following addresses:

Frederick S. Mueller Garrett L. Boehm, Jr. Johnson & Bell, Ltd. 33 West Monroe St., Suite 2700 Chicago, IL 60603

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

by depositing same in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on this 1st March, 2011.

Similarly, the original and nine copies were mailed to:

Mr. John T. Therriault Assistant Clerk of the Board **Illinois Pollution Control Board** James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

by depositing same in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, on this 1st day of March, 2011.

By: Stephen/F. Hedinger

Attorney for Complainant

{\$0745716.1 2/28/2011 SFH DDC}

Page 2 of 2 Printed on Recycled Paper PCB. No. 2011-028